

No. 23-5611

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF GEORGE’S, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN J. MULROY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee
2:23-cv-02163 (Parker, T.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE’S FRIENDS OF
GEORGE’S, INC.**

Brice M. Timmons, #029582
Melissa J. Stewart, #040638
Craig A. Edington, #038205
Donati Law, PLLC
1545 Union Ave.
Memphis, TN 38104
(901) 278-1004 (Office)
(901) 278-3111 (Fax)
brice@donatilaw.com
melissa@donatilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. Organizational Standing8

 A. FOG is Substantially Likely to Engage in Conduct Consistent with Its Purpose.....9

 B. FOG’s Future Conduct is Arguably Proscribed by the AEA.....11

 C. FOG Faces a Credible Threat of Enforcement.....12

 1. The AEA is designed to make prosecution easier and more likely.13

 2. District Attorney Mulroy has refused to disavow enforcement of the AEA.....17

 II. Narrowing Constructions.....19

 A. The Definition of “Harmful to Minors.”19

 B. The Location Clause25

 C. *Mens rea* Requirement.....27

 III. The AEA is Facially Invalid.....31

 A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the AEA.....31

 1. The AEA is a content-based, viewpoint discriminatory regulation of protected speech.31

2. The AEA was enacted for an impermissible purpose	36
B. The AEA Fails Under Strict Scrutiny	39
1. The State has a compelling interest in protecting children from indecent content.	40
2. The AEA is not narrowly tailored.....	41
C. The AEA is Unconstitutionally Vague.	43
D. The AEA is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	50
IV. Scope of Relief	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	35
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	31, 44
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	passim
<i>Blount Pride, Inc., et al. v. Ryan K. Desmond, et al.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00316 (E.D. Tenn. 2023)	17
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	39, 51, 52
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	34
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Crawford v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8, 12
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.3d 520 (Tenn. 1993) ..	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	27
<i>Entm’t Prods., Inc. v. Shelby County</i> , 588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26, 35
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Tv Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	49
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	41, 48
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	43

<i>Greater Cincinnati Coal. For the Homeless v. Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4 th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	51
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	v, 50
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	19, 43, 44
<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	29
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	37
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	52
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	33, 40
<i>Ramsey v. Town of Oliver Springs</i> , 998 S.W.2d 207 (Tenn. 1999).....	18
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	31, 32, 36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 875 (1997)	24, 40, 41, 49
<i>Rhodes v. Brigano</i> , 90 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	29
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)..	14

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>Triplett Grille v. City of Akron</i> , 40 F.3d 129, 136 (6th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Felten v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 993 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	27
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 583 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	50
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 17, 18
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).	30, 42
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 449 (2008).....	50
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989).....	18

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-301	28, 29, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-901	2, 32, 44
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-911	15, 16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-914	20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-914 19, 20, 26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-110235
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-14011, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1407 passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-10318
